and there is no change to the shareholding of the Target Company and based on the value
of the Target Company after the Capital Contribution in the amount of approximately
RMB137,000,000 assessed by the Company and the maximum amount of Capital Contribution
of RMB60,000,000 as adjusted according to the mechanism described under the paragraph of
“Additional investment” in this announcement, it is estimated that the consideration payable
by our Group for acquisition of approximately 4.69% equity interests in the Target Company is
approximately RMB6,420,000.

The Company will further comply with the Listing Rules if and when shareholders’ approval is
required under the Listing Rules in respect of the Geron’s Option.

INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANY

The Target Company is a limited company established in the PRC and is principally engaged
in provision of B2B e-commerce service for spot cotton trading.

The capital structure of the Target Company as at the date of this announcement and upon
Completion are set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement Upon Completion

Shareholders
Registered

capital

Approximate
percentage

of equity
interests

Registered
capital

Approximate
percentage

of equity
interests

(RMB) (RMB)

Shanghai Huijing – – 1,080,479 43.840%
Beijing HC Technology 176,500 12.75% 176,500 7.161%
Beijing Wenlong 882,350 63.75% 882,350 35.801%
Geron 207,617 15% 207,617 8.424%
Mr. Gong 117,650 8.50% 117,650 4.774%

Total 1,384,117 100% 2,464,596 100%

– 7 –

Set out below is a summary of the unaudited financial information of the Target Company
for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017 respectively, prepared under
generally accepted accounting principles of the PRC:

For the year ended
31 December
2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 639,153 153,420
Gross profit margin 1.18% 0.44%
Gross profit 7,517 675
(Loss) before tax (3,116) (3,053)
(Loss) after tax (3,116) (3,053)
Net assets 7,103 10,219

REASONS FOR AND THE BENEFITS OF THE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

Currently, the Group has three business segments, namely: (i) Information Service Segment,
(ii) Transaction Services Segment and (iii) Data Services Segment. The transaction services
segment, mainly include the business-to-business (B2B) trading platform, financing services
and O2O business exhibition centre.

The Group is endevouring to establish a leading position in the industrial internet industry. In
2017, approximately 67% of the revenue of the Group is generated from Transaction Service
Segment. The Group currently covers over 50 industries and aims to continue increasing its